

March 2, 2025

To, The Listing Department **National Stock Exchange of India Limited,** Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Symbol: BSE

ISIN: INE118H01025

Subject: Intimation of Press Release

Dear Madam/Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the Press Release dated March 2, 2025, issued by the Company in relation to the order of ACB Court, Mumbai.

This intimation is also being made available on the website of the Company at <u>www.bseindia.com</u>

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For BSE Limited

Sd/-Vishal Bhat Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Press Release

Mumbai: March 2, 2025

ACB Court, Mumbai has allowed a miscellaneous application filed before them against certain SEBI officials and ex-chairman of BSE and the current MD &CEO. The application had sought directions for registration of a FIR and investigations into alleged irregularities in the listing of a company in 1994.

The named company, Cals Refineries Ltd., was listed at BSE in 1994. The officials named in the application were not in their respective positions at the time of listing and were not connected with the company at all. The application is frivolous and vexatious in nature.

The Honourable Court has allowed the application without issuing any notice or granting any opportunity to BSE to place the facts on record.

BSE is initiating necessary and appropriate legal steps in this regard. As a responsible market institution, BSE remains committed to upholding regulatory compliance and ensuring transparency.